

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-648	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Approval			Status:	Approved	
File created:	6/6/2016			In control:	Probation	
On agenda:	6/21/2016			Final action:	6/21/2016	
Title:	Approval of the Purchase of a 2014 Dodge Ram 1500 4-Wheel-Drive Truck in the Amount of \$31,534.60 Utilizing Asset Forfeiture Funds to Replace Vehicle #20-040; Add the Vehicle to the County's List of Fixed Assets					
Sponsors:	Probation					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver. Action I	Ву		Act	ion	Result
6/21/2016	1 Board of Supervisors				Approved and Chair is authorized to sign same;	
To: Board of	Supervisor	'S				
From: Probat	ion					
Meeting Date	: June 21, 20	016				
Department (	C <b>ontact:</b> B	uck Ganter		]	<b>Phone:</b> 234-6911	
<b>Department</b>	Contact: C	athy White		]	<b>Phone:</b> 234-6913	
-						

# Agenda Title:

Approval of the Purchase of a 2014 Dodge Ram 1500 4-Wheel-Drive Truck in the Amount of \$31,534.60 Utilizing Asset Forfeiture Funds to Replace Vehicle #20-040; Add the Vehicle to the County's List of Fixed Assets

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve the Purchase of a 2014 Dodge Ram 1500 4-Wheel-Drive Truck in the Amount of \$31,534.60 Utilizing Asset Forfeiture Funds to Replace Vehicle #20-040; Add the Vehicle to the County's List of Fixed Assets.

### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

The Board approves fixed asset purchases as necessary throughout the year.

#### Summary of Request:

The Chief Probation Officer has assigned a Deputy Probation Officer to the County's Major Crimes Task Force. Since the approval by the Board on October 21, 2014, to increase the Probation Departments' fleet by one vehicle to provide a dedicated 4-wheel drive vehicle to this officer, the department has been utilizing a 4-wheel drive pickup truck that was recently retired from the Sheriff's Office that had high miles, but otherwise serviceable. Due to the higher miles and repeated service/repairs necessary to continue the operation of this

#### File #: 16-648, Version: 1

vehicle, the Sheriff's Office and District Attorney's office have agreed to purchase a new vehicle for the Deputy Probation Officer assigned to the Task Force utilizing Asset Forfeiture Funds. The current vehicle (#20-040) will be retired and reassigned to the County Garage.

#### **<u>Alternative Action/Motion:</u>**

Return to the Probation Department with further instructions.

#### Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

# Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Asset Forfeiture Funds Current F/Y Cost: \$31,534.60

# **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

**CEO Liaison:** Jill Martin, Deputy CEO **CEO Review:** yes **Comments:**